GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.729
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22™° JULY, 2022

MSP FOR FARM PRODUCE

729 SHRIJAWHAR SIRCAR:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state: = :

(a) the food crops currently notified for Minimum Support Price (MSP) and which were actually procured in the last six major seasons;

(b) the percentage of crops that were actually procured under MSP vis-a-vis the total production of these crops in the last six major seasons;

(c) the season-wise expenditure for MSP procurements and the cost of transportation and storage per season; and

(d) whether extension of MSP is considered feasible and affordable?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) and (b): Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Government of India fixes Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) for foodgrains namely wheat, paddy, maize, jowar, bajra, ragi, barley, arhar (tur), moong, urad, gram and masur.

The percentage of these crops that were actually procured under MSP vis-a-vis the total production in the last six major seasons is at Annexure-I

(c): The quantum of wheat and paddy procured for Central Pool and MSP value of the same in the last six seasons (Three Rabi and three Kharif) is as under:

Wheat:
RMS Procurement MSP Value
(in LMT) (in Rs. Crores)
2019-20 341.32 62802.88
2020-21 389.92 75059.60
2021-22 433.44 85604.40
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Paddy:
KMS Procurement MSP Value
(in LMT) (in Rs. Crores)
2018-19 660.11 116839.47
2019-20 770.93 14165.66
2020-21 895.65 169098.72

The quantum of coarsegrain procured for Central Pool and MSP value of the same in the last six seasons (Three Rabi and three Kharif) season is at Annexure-II.

The quantum of pulses procured under Price Support Scheme (PSS) and MSP value of the same in the last six seasons (Three Rabi and three Kharif) season is at Annexure-IIL

The quantum of pulses procured under Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) and MSP value of the same in the last six seasons (Three Rabi and three Kharif) season is at Annexure-IV.

(d): Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Government of India fixes Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) for 22 mandated agricultural crops viz wheat, paddy, maize, jowar, bajra, ragi, barley, arhar (tur), moong, urad, gram, masur, groundnut, rapeseed/mustard, soyabean, sesamum, sunflower seed, safflower, nigerseed, cotton, jute and copra on the basis of the recommendations of the Commission for Agricultural Costs and Prices (CACP), after considering the views of State Governments and Central Ministries/Departments concerned and other relevant factors. In addition, MSP for toria and de-husked coconut is also fixed on the basis of MSPs of rapeseed/mustard and copra respectively.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.729 FOR ANSWER ON
22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Procurement, production and % of production of foodgrain procured last three Kharif and three rabi seasons.

(in LMT)
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
= Crops Percentage Percentage Percentage
No. Production | Procurement Production | Procurement Production®* | Procurement =
Procurement Procurement Procurement
1 | Rice 1188.70 518.26 43.60 1243.70 601.73 48.38 1296.60 582.49 44.92
2 | Wheat 1078.60 389.93 36.15 1095.90 433.44 39.55 1064.10 187.89 17.66
3 | Jwar 47.70 0.23 0.49 48.10 1.46 3.05 45.10 1.57 3.47
4 | Bajra 103.60 1.00 0.97 108.60 3.62 3.33 94.20 0.14 0.14
5 | Maze 287.70 1.15 0.40 316.50 2.05 0.65 331.80 0.23 0.07
6 | Ragi 17.60 1.93 10.98 20.00 4.94 24.72 16.40 4.37 26.67
7 | Tur 38.90 6.65 17.10 43.20 0.76 1.76 43.50 0.36 0.83
8 | Gram 110.80 21.58 19.48 119.10 6.37 5.35 139.80 25.56 18.28
9 | Urad 20.80 0.00 0.01 22.30 0.01 0.05 27.60 0.17 0.61
10 | Moong 25.10 1.47 5.86 30.90 1:67 5.42 28.50 1.85 6.48
] |Hesseer 11.00 0.01 0.13 14.90 0.00 0.00 43.60 0.00
(Lentil)

*Rice procurement data for year 2021-22 is up to 18.07.2022
** As per 3rd Advance Estimate publised by D/o A&FW, Gol
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Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.729 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN

THE RAJYA SABHA.
STATEMENT SHOWING PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS
Position as on 14.07.2022
Fig in MTs
MSP Value
KMS COMMODITY GUJARAT | HARYANA | KARNATAKA | M.P. MAH. Uu.pP Odisha TOTAL (Rs. in lakh)
JOWAR (Kharif) 0 0 838 5469 1468 0 - 7775 1998
JOWAR (Rabi) 0 0 8418 0 7145 0 - 15563 4000
BAJRA 0 100000 0 76 0 0 - 100076 20015
2019-20 MAIZE (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 19 25 - 44 8
MAIZE (Rabi) 0 0 0 0 115094 0 - 115094 20257
RAGI 0 0 193243 0 0 0 - 193243 60872
Total 0 100000 202499 5545 123726 25 - 431795 107149
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 80722 29582 17784 0 - 128088 33815
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 18384 0 - 18384 4853
BAJRA 11515 150000 0 195351 5005 0 - 361871 77802
2020-21 MAIZE(Kharif) 4133 0 0 0 88283 106413 - 198829 36783
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 6486 0 - 6486 1200
RAGI 0 0 474098 0 0 0 20252 494350 162888
Total 15648 150000 554820 224933 | 135942 | 106413 20252 | 1208008 317342
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 103920 32501 20262 0 - 156683 42900
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
BAJRA 7284 0 0 5662 567 0 - 13513 3040
2021-22 MAIZE(Kharif) 389 0 0 0 19615 2763 - 22767 4257
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RAGI 0 0 404784 0 233 0 32302 437339 147689
Total 7673 0 508703 38163 40697 2763 32302 630301 197887
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Annexure-II1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (¢) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.729 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE RAJTYA SABHA.

Season wise procurement details of pulses procured at MSP under PSS
(as on 13.07.2022)
Year Season Quantity Procured MSP Value
(in MTs) (Rs. in lakh)
KHARIF 1,419,174.88 787,194.51
MOONG 140,018.46 98,713.01
TOOR 547,272.15 317,417.85
URAD 132.31 75.42
2019220 R ABI 2,978,101.73 1,417,639.16
GRAM 2,158,434.06 1,052,236.60
MASOOR 1,433.68 688.17
MOONG 711193 5;013.91
KHARIF 308,905.73 166,392.60
MOONG 13,730.20 9,880.25
TOOR 11,004.46 6,602.68
URAD 137.16 82.30
2020-21 RABI 797,624.74 439,425.01
GRAM 636,905.98 324,822.05
MASOOR 18.35 0.36
MOONG 153,661.00 110,574.46
URAD 949.90 569.94
KHARIF 262,758.23 161,648.35
MOONG 75,258.69 54,750.70
TOOR 36,184.14 22,796.01
URAD 1,621.30 1,021.42
20E1-22 RABI 2,567,444.02 1,344,865.87
GRAM 2,555,906.02 1,336,738.85
MOONG 9,391.73 6,832.48
URAD 124.85 78.66
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Annexure-1V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.729 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Procurement of Pulses at MSP under Price Stabilization Fund ( PSF)

QUANTITY MSP VALUE
Year Pulses STATE PROCURED (IN Rs.
(IN MT) CRORE)

Telangana 88339.01 512.37
Tur Karnataka 29419.15 170.63

201920 | 41s 2019-20 —_—
kil 117758.16 683.00
Karnataka 47777.6 Dl il
T Andhra Pradesh 11085.05 64.29
2020-21 o Gujarat 6132.64 35.57

KMS 2019-20 e : -
Total Tur K 19 64995.29 376.97
Moong Madhya Pradesh 1,00,000.00 719.60
Summer
(Rabi) 2021 Total 1,00,000.00 719.60
Rajasthan 77.17 0.49
Madhya Pradesh 65.47 0.41
2021-22 Maharashtra 8.89 0.06
Urad Kharif Uttar Pradesh 14,642.40 92.25
2021-22 Gujarat 20.09 0.13
Assam 292.50 1.84
Total 15,1006.51 95.18
Madhya Pradesh 10,935.26 68.89
Maharashtra 1,156.83 7.29
Tur Kharif : !

2022-23 2021-22 Gujarat 1,925.90 12.13
Total 14,017.99 88.31
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